

CASE NOS. 17-15807 & 17-16000

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD ZABRISKIE and KRISTIN ZABRISKIE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona, Phoenix
D.C. No. CV-13-02260-PHX- SRB

PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Paul B. Mengedoth
paul@mengedothlaw.com
MENGEDOTH LAW PLLC
20909 N. 90th Place, Suite 211
Scottsdale AZ 85255
(480) 778-9100

Sylvia A. Goldsmith
goldsmith@goldsmithlawyers.com
GOLDSMITH & ASSOCIATES, LLC
20545 Center Ridge Road, Suite 415
Rocky River, OH 44116
(440) 934-3025

Jennifer D. Bennett
jbennett@publicjustice.net
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
475 14th St., Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....9

 I. The Majority’s Opinion Conflicts with Multiple Cases in this Circuit Holding
 that Companies Cannot Escape Liability Simply Because They Operate
 Online.....9

 II. The Majority’s Novel Subjective Intent Requirement Conflicts with this
 Court’s Precedent.....13

 III. The Issues Presented Here are Exceptionally Important.17

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) | 3, 15 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010) | 2, 10, 11 |
| <i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008) | 2, 11, 18, 19 |
| <i>In re. Filiquarian Publ’g, LLC</i> , 155 F.T.C. 859 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>In the Matter of First Am. Real Estate Sols., LLC</i> , 1998 WL 753243 (F.T.C. 1998) | 18 |
| <i>Greenway v. Info. Dynamics, Ltd.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 1092 (D. Ariz. 1974) | 15 |
| <i>Greenway v. Info. Dynamics, Ltd.</i> , 524 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1975) | 3, 15 |
| <i>Harris v. RELS Reporting Servs., LLC</i> , No. 2:14-CV-0805-SLB, 2016 WL 4366892 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 16, 2016) | 18 |
| <i>McCalmont v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 677 F. App’x 331 (9th Cir. 2017) | 2, 9, 10 |
| <i>In re Reynoso</i> , 477 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2007) | 2, 10 |
| <i>Shaw v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2018) | 6, 9, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Banks</i> , 514 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008) | 16 |

W. Watersheds Project v. Interior Bd. of Land Appeals,
624 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)3, 16

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 110(a)(1).....10
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)7
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(u)13
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)2, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....16

Other Authorities

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Data Brokers: A Call for Transparency and
Accountability* 54 n.94 (May 2014)17
*Hearing on H.R. 16340 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of
the H. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 91st Cong. 1 (1970)1*
